## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ın	the	. 7.7	atta		£.
п	ше	: IVI	aut	a u	Ν.

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE	)	
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL	)	CASE NO.
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY	)	2013-00242
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR THE TWO-YEAR	)	
BILLING PERIOD ENDING APRIL 30, 2013	ý	

## ORDER

On July 30, 2013, Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") filed a letter, which the Commission will treat as a motion, requesting that due to a KU scheduling conflict, the procedural schedule appended to the July 12, 2013 Order be amended by rescheduling the informal conference originally scheduled for August 21, 2013. KU also requested the July 12, 2013 Order be amended to reflect that the electronic filing procedures adopted for use in this case require the filing of only one paper original of testimony and data responses and no additional paper copies.

The Commission, having considered KU's motion and finding good cause, HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

- 1. The informal conference in this matter originally scheduled for August 21, 2013 is rescheduled to Friday, August 30, 2013, at 10:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. The July 12, 2013 Order is amended to provide that all papers in this matter shall be filed through the Commission's E-filing System at <a href="http://psc.ky.gov">http://psc.ky.gov</a>, and

the filing party shall file one paper original with the Commission in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(3).

3. All other provisions of the Commission's July 12, 2013 Order and procedural schedule shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

AUG 2 8 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES#

Executive Director

Robert Conroy LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

Rick E Lovekamp Manager - Regulatory Affairs LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Ed Staton LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

Honorable Allyson K Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202